Closing rate at the reporting date 0.7768 0.8068 0.7768 0.8068 0.7888 0.7854
Average rate for the period 0.7832 0.8144 0.7864 0.8023 0.7978 0.7461

Three month period ended, Six month period ended,

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on January 1, 2021, opening
consolidated statement of financial position:

Previously reported in Reported in
CAD Presentation currency USD

January 1, 2021 change January 1, 2021
Total assets 1,530,537,368$   (328,418,794)$   1,202,118,574$
Total liabilities 1,017,037,479   (218,233,304)   798,804,175
Total equity 513,499,889   (110,185,490)   403,314,399

10

PARK LAWN CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022, AND 2021

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on the December 31, 2021,
consolidated statement of financial position:

Previously reported in
CAD

December 31, 2021

(Restated - see Note 7) Presentation currency
change

Reported in USD
December 31, 2021

Total assets 1,782,568,154$   (376,535,535)$   1,406,032,619$
Total liabilities 1,097,913,746   (231,914,577)   865,999,169
Total equity 684,654,407   (144,620,957)   540,033,450

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on the three months ended June 30,
2021, consolidated statements of earnings and comprehensive income:

Previously reported in Reported in
CAD Presentation currency USD

June 30, 2021 change June 30, 2021
Net sales 83,200,479$   (15,424,111)$   67,776,368$
Operating expenses 61,309,305   (11,396,565)   49,912,740
Net earnings 7,130,963   (1,296,305)   5,834,658
Comprehensive income (2,086,142)   6,377,102   4,290,960

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on the six months ended June 30,
2021, consolidated statements of earnings and comprehensive income:

Previously reported in Reported in
CAD Presentation currency USD

June 30, 2021 change June 30, 2021
Net sales 168,466,066$   (33,333,771)$   135,132,295$
Operating expenses 121,568,383   (24,057,635)   97,510,748
Net earnings 16,962,756   (3,362,069)   13,600,687
Comprehensive income (352,743)   11,047,625   10,694,882

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on the three months ended June 30,
2021, consolidated statements of cash flows:

Previously reported in Reported in
CAD Presentation currency USD

June 30, 2021 change June 30, 2021
Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities 14,609,234$   (2,639,142)$   11,970,092$
Investing activities (35,643,571)   7,373,765   (28,269,806)
Financing activities 1,866,887   (512,281)   1,354,606

11

PARK LAWN CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022, AND 2021

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on the six months ended June 30,
2021, consolidated statements of cash flows:

Previously reported in Reported in
CAD Presentation currency USD

June 30, 2021 change June 30, 2021
Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities 34,168,803$   (6,772,796)$   27,396,007$
Investing activities (34,375,953)   6,981,840   (27,394,113)
Financing activities (8,338,948)   1,651,637   (6,687,311)

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on the three months ended June 30,
2021, basic and diluted earnings per share:

Previously reported Reported in
in CAD Presentation currency USD

June 30, 2021 change June 30, 2021
0.237$   (0.043)$   0.194$
0.235   (0.043)   0.192

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on the six months ended June 30, 2021,
basic and diluted earnings per share:

Previously reported Reported in
in CAD Presentation currency USD

June 30, 2021 change June 30, 2021
0.565$   (0.112)$   0.453$
0.560   (0.111)   0.449

12

PARK LAWN CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022, AND 2021

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PRE-NEED RECEIVABLES

June 30, December 31,
2022 2021

(Restated - see Note 4
and Note 7)

Accounts receivable 17,194,729$   17,965,513$
Pre-need receivables, current portion 28,664,884   29,510,544
Pre-need receivables, net of current portion 63,281,575   62,421,847
Total 109,141,188$   109,897,904$

June 30, December 31,

[…]

The above acquisitions include deferred cash consideration which primarily relates to non-compete
agreements and other seller notes. In relation to these acquisitions, the Company incurred expenses on
legal services, financial and tax due diligence, post closing audits, preparation of independent valuation
reports to substantiate purchase price allocations, preparation of reports for regulatory compliance
purposes, and internal compensation. Direct acquisition costs were $1,186,120 for the six month period
ended June 30, 2022.

For the above acquisitions, goodwill encompasses qualitative factors such as location heritage and
workforce synergies.

Acquisitions completed in fiscal 2021

The Company has restated the comparative figures in the consolidated statement of financial position based
on the measurement period adjustments related to the purchase price allocations for the acquisitions of
Williams Businesses, Mississippi Businesses, Williamson Businesses, Pugh, Smith Businesses and Ingram,
described below. The following table summarizes the effects of the change on the line items of the
consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended December 31, 2021.

December 31, December 31,
2021 2021

As previously stated Adjustments As restated
Pre-need receivables, net of current portion 62,415,463$   6,384$   62,421,847$
Inventories 72,458,684   (71,947)   72,386,737
Land held for development 26,442,099   (194,780)   26,247,319
Property and equipment 225,080,851   290,659   225,371,510
Goodwill and intangibles 409,008,075   (767,747)   408,240,328
Deferred commission 28,452,317   306,384   28,758,701
Prepaid expenses and other assets 5,569,640   113,225   5,682,865
Lease liabilities, net of current portion (3,453,321)   (312,755)   (3,766,076)
Deferred tax liabilities (12,777,195)   494,493   (12,282,702)
Deferred revenue (157,456,376)   136,084   (157,320,292)
Total 655,740,237$   -$   655,740,237$

The following table summarizes the statement of financial position impact on the acquisition date of the
Company’s business combinations that occurred in the year ended December 31, 2021:

15

PARK LAWN CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022, AND 2021

7.   BUSINESS COMBINATIONS – continued

Acquisitions completed in fiscal 2021 – continued

Final Final Preliminary
Mississippi Businesses Other Other Total

Assets acquired:
Cash 627,509$   125,186$   -$   752,695$
Accounts receivable 323,761   103,838   160,486   588,085
Pre-need receivables 216,085   274,587   262,882   753,554
Inventories 437,000   1,261,610   2,934,709   4,633,319
Land held for development 356,150   300,000   3,295,842   3,951,992
Property and equipment 13,591,847   12,241,647   18,140,385   43,973,879
Care and maintenance trust fund investments 631,160   2,574,244   6,267,261   9,472,665
Pre-need merchandise and service trust fund
investments 4,051,899   4,896,095   4,991,699   13,939,693
Goodwill 16,221,110   13,518,338   34,963,336   64,702,784
Intangibles 2,841,000   2,496,026   6,864,500   12,201,526
Deferred commissions 98,575   268,329   254,498   621,402
Prepaid expenses and other assets 134,660   -   -   134,660
Total assets 39,530,756$   38,059,900$   78,135,598$   155,726,254$

Liabilities assumed:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 376,909$   39,418$   -$   416,327$
Lease liabilities 222,667   62,169   90,088   374,924
Deferred tax liabilities 959,575   216,043   -   1,175,618
Deferred revenue 984,031   1,509,738   2,017,076   4,510,845
Care and maintenance trusts' corpus 631,160   2,574,244   6,267,261   9,472,665
Deferred pre-need receipts held in trust 4,051,899   4,896,095   4,991,699   13,939,693

7,226,241   9,297,707   13,366,124   29,890,072
Fair value of consideration transferred:
Cash consideration 32,450,000   26,858,485   60,752,500   120,060,985
Deferred cash consideration -   1,903,708   4,016,974   5,920,682
Working capital (145,485)   -   -   (145,485)

32,304,515   28,762,193   64,769,474   125,836,182

Total liabilities and considerations 39,530,756$   38,059,900$   78,135,598$   155,726,254$

(iii) On April 1, 2021, the Company completed the acquisition of Wichmann Funeral Home &
Crematory, Inc., BDB Company LLP and 312 Milwaukee Street, LLC in Appleton, Menasha,
Kaukauna and Kimberly, Wisconsin (collectively the “Wichmann Businesses”). The Wichmann
Businesses consist of five funeral homes and one cremation business in the Madison area.

(iv) On April 22, 2021, the Company completed the acquisition of the assets of West Funeral Home,
Inc., West Monument Company and Cemetery, Inc. and Sky View Memorial Park, Inc., in
Asheville and Weaverville, North Carolina (collectively the “West Businesses”). The West